

**ARABIAN SCANDINAVIAN INSURANCE
COMPANY P.L.C.**

**Review report and interim financial information
for the period ended 30 June 2014**

ARABIAN SCANDINAVIAN INSURANCE COMPANY P.L.C.

Contents	Pages
Report on review of interim financial information	1
Condensed statement of financial position	2
Condensed statement of income (unaudited)	3
Condensed statement of comprehensive income (unaudited)	4
Condensed statement of changes in equity	5
Condensed statement of cash flows (unaudited)	6
Notes to the condensed financial statements	7 - 21

REPORT ON REVIEW OF INTERIM FINANCIAL INFORMATION

The Board of Directors
Arabian Scandinavian Insurance Company P.L.C.
Dubai
United Arab Emirates

Introduction

We have reviewed the accompanying condensed statement of financial position of **Arabian Scandinavian Insurance Company P.L.C. (the "Company")**, **Dubai, United Arab Emirates**, as at 30 June 2014 and the related condensed statements of income, comprehensive income, changes in equity and cash flows for the six month period then ended. Management is responsible for the preparation and presentation of this interim financial information in accordance with International Accounting Standard 34: *"Interim Financial Reporting"*. Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on this interim financial information based on our review.

Scope of Review

We conducted our review in accordance with International Standard on Review Engagements 2410, *"Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity."* A review of interim financial information consists of making inquiries, primarily of persons responsible for financial and accounting matters, and applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with International Standards on Auditing and consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.

Conclusion

Based on our review, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying interim financial information is not prepared, in all material respects, in accordance with International Accounting Standard 34: *"Interim Financial Reporting"*.

Deloitte & Touche (M.E.)



Samir Madbak
Registration No. 386
24 July 2014

**Condensed statement of financial position
at 30 June 2014**

	Notes	30 June 2014 (unaudited) AED	31 December 2013 (audited) AED
ASSETS			
Non-current assets			
Property and equipment	5	417,447	489,436
Investment properties	6	229,405,239	226,564,194
Financial investments at fair value through other comprehensive income (FVTOCI)	7	3,172,835	3,172,835
Statutory deposits	8	10,000,000	10,000,000
Total non-current assets		242,995,521	240,226,465
Current assets			
Re-insurance contract assets	9	23,368,299	27,970,786
Insurance and other receivables		29,081,117	26,646,935
Due from related parties		5,159,128	3,347,981
Financial investments at fair value through profit or loss (FVTPL)	7	60,571,737	21,699,511
Bank balances and cash	10	27,446,148	98,039,483
Total current assets		145,626,429	177,704,696
Total assets		388,621,950	417,931,161
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES			
Equity			
Share capital	11	154,000,000	140,000,000
Statutory reserve		53,502,099	53,502,099
General reserve		45,611,899	45,611,899
Retained earnings		34,790,121	82,363,755
Total equity		287,904,119	321,477,753
Non-current liabilities			
Provision for employees' end of service indemnity		1,709,699	1,622,193
Current liabilities			
Insurance contract liabilities	9	60,672,388	63,937,888
Insurance and other payables		38,335,744	30,823,617
Due to related parties		-	69,710
Total current liabilities		99,008,132	94,831,215
Total liabilities		100,717,831	96,453,408
Total equity and liabilities		388,621,950	417,931,161


Ahmad M. A. Al Kazim
Managing Director

24/7/2014

Condensed statement of income (unaudited)
for the period ended 30 June 2014

		Three month period ended 30 June		Six month period ended 30 June	
		2014	2013	2014	2013
	Notes	AED	AED	AED	AED
Insurance premium revenue	12	22,359,387	19,848,270	43,540,269	41,181,086
Insurance premium ceded to re-insurers	12	(7,559,833)	(7,490,724)	(15,767,947)	(17,379,080)
Net insurance premium revenue	12	14,799,554	12,357,546	27,772,322	23,802,006
Gross claims incurred		(12,807,476)	(12,135,552)	(21,903,182)	(25,718,402)
Insurance claims recovered from re-insurers		4,331,087	5,473,051	6,245,722	12,335,367
Net claims incurred		(8,476,389)	(6,662,501)	(15,657,460)	(13,383,035)
Gross commission earned		1,643,349	1,643,256	3,319,583	3,185,488
Less: commission incurred		(1,881,408)	(1,481,135)	(3,875,776)	(3,753,245)
Net commission (incurred)/earned		(238,059)	162,121	(556,193)	(567,757)
Underwriting profit		6,085,106	5,857,166	11,558,669	9,851,214
General and administrative expenses relating to underwriting activities		(3,834,320)	(3,164,805)	(9,031,036)	(6,778,524)
Net underwriting profit		2,250,786	2,692,361	2,527,633	3,072,690
Investment and other (loss)/income		(8,164,869)	6,761,936	(6,101,267)	13,253,444
(Loss)/profit for the period		(5,914,083)	9,454,297	(3,573,634)	16,326,134
Basic (loss)/earnings per share (AED)	13	(0.04)	0.06	(0.02)	0.11

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these condensed financial statements.

**Condensed statement of comprehensive income (unaudited)
for the period ended 30 June 2014**

	Three month period ended 30 June		Six month period ended 30 June	
	2014	2013	2014	2013
	AED	AED	AED	AED
(Loss)/profit for the period	(5,914,083)	9,454,297	(3,573,634)	16,326,134
Other comprehensive (loss)/income				
<i>Items that will not be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss</i>				
Net fair value gain on investments at FVTOCI	-	1,904,031	-	1,976,000
Gain on sale of investments at FVTOCI	-	1,906,146	-	1,940,664
Board of Directors' remuneration paid (Note 15)	-	-	(2,000,000)	(1,600,000)
Other comprehensive (loss)/income for the period	-	3,810,177	(2,000,000)	2,316,664
Total comprehensive (loss)/income for the period	(5,914,083)	13,264,474	(5,573,634)	18,642,798

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these condensed financial statements.

**Condensed statement of changes in equity
for the period ended 30 June 2014**

	Share capital AED	Statutory reserve AED	General reserve AED	Cumulative change in fair value AED	Retained earnings AED	Total AED
Balance at 1 January 2013 (audited)	140,000,000	48,423,287	40,533,087	(2,420,006)	62,823,946	289,360,314
Profit for the period	-	-	-	-	16,326,134	16,326,134
Other comprehensive income for the period	-	-	-	1,976,000	340,664	2,316,664
Total comprehensive income for the period	-	-	-	1,976,000	16,666,798	18,642,798
Dividend (Note 15)	-	-	-	-	(21,000,000)	(21,000,000)
Transfer to retained earnings on sale of FVTOCI	-	-	-	1,898,500	(1,898,500)	-
Balance at 30 June 2013 (unaudited)	140,000,000	48,423,287	40,533,087	1,454,494	56,592,244	287,003,112
Balance at 1 January 2014 (audited)	140,000,000	53,502,099	45,611,899	-	82,363,755	321,477,753
Loss for the period	-	-	-	-	(3,573,634)	(3,573,634)
Other comprehensive loss for the period	-	-	-	-	(2,000,000)	(2,000,000)
Total comprehensive loss for the period	-	-	-	-	(5,573,634)	(5,573,634)
Bonus shares issued during the period	14,000,000	-	-	-	(14,000,000)	-
Dividend (Note 15)	-	-	-	-	(28,000,000)	(28,000,000)
Balance at 30 June 2014 (unaudited)	154,000,000	53,502,099	45,611,899	-	34,790,121	287,904,119

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these condensed financial statements.

**Condensed statement of cash flows (unaudited)
for the period ended 30 June 2014**

	Six month period ended 30 June	
	2014	2013
	AED	AED
Cash flows from operating activities		
(Loss)/profit for the period	(3,573,634)	16,326,134
Adjustments for:		
Depreciation of property and equipment	83,117	78,120
Provision for employees' end of service indemnity	178,925	90,415
Loss/(gain) on investments at FVTPL	14,298,255	(5,456,681)
Impairment loss on investment properties	1,375,000	-
Other investment income	(9,599,055)	(7,795,621)
Operating cash flows before changes in operating assets and liabilities	2,762,608	3,242,367
Decrease/(increase) in reinsurance contract assets	4,602,487	(4,799,871)
Increase in insurance and other receivables	(2,434,182)	(6,155,328)
Increase in due from related parties	(1,811,147)	(1,560,858)
(Decrease)/increase in insurance contract liabilities	(3,265,500)	5,632,053
Increase in insurance and other payables	7,512,127	6,787,780
Decrease in due to related parties	(69,710)	(88,556)
Cash generated from operations	7,296,683	3,057,587
Employees' end of service indemnity paid	(91,419)	(109,459)
Net cash generated from operating activities	7,205,264	2,948,128
Cash flows from investing activities		
Purchase of property and equipment	(11,128)	(47,485)
Purchase of investment properties	(4,216,045)	(224,200)
Increase in fixed deposits under lien	(118,440)	(76,517)
Decrease in fixed deposits with maturity over 3 months	9,941,294	15,500,000
Purchase of investments in securities	(94,421,912)	(38,990,166)
Proceeds from sale of investments in securities	41,251,431	46,432,247
Income from investment properties	7,405,358	6,676,175
Interest on fixed deposits	117,771	225,967
Dividend received	2,075,926	722,679
Net cash (used in)/generated from investing activities	(37,975,745)	30,218,700
Cash flows from financing activities		
Dividend paid	(28,000,000)	(21,000,000)
Board of directors' remuneration paid	(2,000,000)	(1,600,000)
Cash used in financing activities	(30,000,000)	(22,600,000)
Net (decrease)/increase in cash and cash equivalents	(60,770,481)	10,566,828
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the period	73,517,759	34,316,903
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period (Note 14)	12,747,278	44,883,731

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these condensed financial statements.

**Notes to the condensed financial statements
for the period ended 30 June 2014**

1. General information

Arabian Scandinavian Insurance Company P.L.C. - Dubai (the "Company") is a public shareholding company and was registered in 1992 under U.A.E. Federal Commercial Companies Law No. 8 of 1984 (as amended) relating to commercial companies in U.A.E. The Company is subject to the regulations of U.A.E. Federal Law No. 6 of 2007, on Establishment of Insurance Authority and Organization of its Operations and is registered in the Insurance Companies Register of Insurance Authority of U.A.E under registration number 6. The address of the Company's registered office is P.O. Box 1993, Dubai, United Arab Emirates.

The principal activity of the Company is the writing of all classes of general insurance business and life assurance and till date the Company has written general insurance business only. The Company operates through its Dubai and Abu Dhabi offices.

2. Application of new and revised International Financial Reporting Standards ("IFRSs")

2.1 New and revised IFRSs applied with no material effect on the condensed financial statements

The following new and revised IFRSs have been adopted in these condensed financial statements. The application of these revised and new IFRSs has not had any material impact on the amounts reported for the current and prior years but may affect the accounting for future transactions or arrangements.

New and revised IFRSs	Effective for annual periods beginning on or after
Amendments to IAS 32 Financial Instruments: Presentation relating to application guidance on the offsetting of financial assets and financial liabilities.	1 January 2014
Amendments to IAS 36 recoverable amount disclosures: The amendments restrict the requirements to disclose the recoverable amount of an asset or CGU to the period in which an impairment loss has been recognised or reversed. They also expand and clarify the disclosure requirements applicable when an asset or CGU's recoverable amount has been determined on the basis of fair value less costs of disposal.	1 January 2014
Amendments to IAS 39 Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement, Novation of Derivatives and Continuation of Hedge Accounting The amendment allows the continuation of hedge accounting when a derivative is novated to a clearing counterparty and certain conditions are met.	1 January 2014
IFRIC 21 – Levies: Interpretation was developed to address the concerns about how to account for levies that are based on financial data of a period that is different from that in which the activity that give rise to the payment of the levy occurs.	1 January 2014

**Notes to the condensed financial statements
for the period ended 30 June 2014 (continued)**

**2. Application of new and revised International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRSs”)
(continued)**

**2.1 New and revised IFRSs applied with no material effect on the condensed financial statements
(continued)**

New and revised IFRSs	Effective for annual periods beginning on or after
Amendments to IFRS 10, IFRS 12 and IAS 27 – Guidance on Investment Entities: On 31 October 2012, the IASB published a standard on investment entities, which amends IFRS 10, IFRS 12, and IAS 27 and introduces the concept of an investment entity in IFRSs.	1 January 2014
2.2 New and revised International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRSs) in issue but not yet effective and not early adopted	

The Company has not early applied the following new standards, amendments and interpretations that have been issued but not yet effective:

New and revised IFRSs	Effective for annual periods beginning on or after
Amendments to IAS 19 <i>Employee Benefits</i> clarify the requirements that relate to how contributions from employees or third parties that are linked to service should be attributed to periods of service.	1 July 2014
- Annual Improvements to IFRSs 2010 - 2012 Cycle - IFRS 2 Share Based Payments - definition of 'vesting condition'. - IFRS 3 Business Combinations - accounting for contingent consideration. - IFRS 8 Operating Segments - aggregation of segments, reconciliation of segment assets. - IAS 16 Property Plant and Equipment - proportionate restatement of accumulated depreciation on revaluation. - IAS 24 Related Party Disclosures - management entities. - IAS 38 Intangible Assets - proportionate restatement of accumulated amortization on revaluation.	1 July 2014

**Notes to the condensed financial statements
for the period ended 30 June 2014 (continued)**

**2. Application of new and revised International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRSs”)
(continued)**

**2.2 New and revised International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRSs) in issue but not yet
effective and not early adopted (continued)**

New and revised IFRSs	Effective for annual periods beginning on or after
• Annual Improvements to IFRSs 2011 - 2013 Cycle ▪ IFRS 1 First Time Adoption of International Financial Reporting Standards - meaning of effective IFRSs. ▪ IFRS 3 Business Combinations - scope exception for joint ventures. ▪ IFRS 13 Fair Value Measurement - scope of the portfolio exception. ▪ IAS 40 Investment Property - interrelationship between IFRS 3 and IAS 40.	1 July 2014
• Amendments to IAS 16 and IAS 38 to clarify the acceptable methods of depreciation and amortization.	1 January 2016
• Amendments to IFRS 11 to clarify accounting for acquisitions of Interests in Joint Operations.	1 January 2016
• <i>IFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers</i> IFRS 15 provides a single, principles based five-step model to be applied to all contracts with customers.	1 January 2017
• Amendments to IAS 16 and IAS 41 require biological assets that meet the definition of a bearer plant to be accounted for as property, plant and equipment in accordance with IAS 16.	1 January 2016

Management anticipates that these new standards, interpretations and amendments will be adopted in the Company’s financial statements for the period beginning 1 January 2015 or as and when they are applicable and adoption of these new standards, interpretations and amendments may have no material impact on the financial statements of the Company in the period of initial application.

**Notes to the condensed financial statements
for the period ended 30 June 2014 (continued)**

3. Summary of significant accounting policies

3.1 Basis of preparation

These condensed financial statements have been prepared in accordance with International Accounting Standard (IAS) No. 34, “*Interim Financial Reporting*” and also comply with the applicable requirements of the laws in the U.A.E.

The condensed financial statements are presented in U.A.E. Dirhams (AED) since that is the currency in which the majority of the Company’s transactions are denominated.

These condensed financial statements have been prepared on the historical cost basis, except for the revaluation of certain financial instruments and investment properties.

The accounting policies, presentation and methods in these condensed financial statements are consistent with those used in the audited financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2013.

These condensed financial statements do not include all the information required for full annual financial statements and should be read in conjunction with the Company’s audited annual financial statements as at and for the year ended 31 December 2013. In addition, results for the six month period ended 30 June 2014 are not necessarily indicative of the results that may be expected for the financial year ending 31 December 2014.

The accounting policies in respect of investment properties, investment in securities and property and equipment disclosed in the annual audited financial statements are stated below as required by Securities and Commodities Authority notification dated 12 October 2008.

3.2 Investment properties

Investment property, which is property held to earn rentals and/or for capital appreciation (including property under construction for such purposes), is stated at its fair value at the end of each reporting period. Gains or losses arising from changes in the fair value of investment property are included in the profit or loss.

3.3 Investment in securities

Investment in securities of the Company are recognised and derecognised on trade date where the purchase or sale of a financial asset is under a contract whose terms require delivery of the financial asset within the timeframe established by the market concerned, and are initially measured at fair value, plus transaction costs, except for those financial assets classified as at fair value through profit or loss, which are initially measured at fair value.

Investments of the Company are classified as either as financial assets at fair value through profit or loss (FVTPL) or as “financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income (FVTOCI)”.

3.3.1 Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss (FVTPL)

Investments in equity instruments are mandatorily classified as at FVTPL, unless the Company designates an investment that is not held for trading as at fair value through other comprehensive income (FVTOCI) on initial recognition.

**Notes to the condensed financial statements
for the period ended 30 June 2014 (continued)**

3. Summary of significant accounting policies (continued)

3.3.1 Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss (FVTPL) (continued)

Financial assets at FVTPL are measured at fair value at the end of each reporting period, with any gains or losses arising on remeasurement recognised in profit or loss.

Dividend income on investments in equity instruments at FVTPL is recognised in profit or loss when the Company's right to receive the dividends is established in accordance with IAS 18 Revenue.

3.3.2 Financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income (FVTOCI)

At initial recognition, the Company can make an irrevocable election (on an instrument-by-instrument basis) to designate investments in equity instruments as at FVTOCI. Designation at FVTOCI is not permitted if the equity investment is held for trading.

A financial asset is held for trading if:

- it has been acquired principally for the purpose of selling it in the near term; or
- on initial recognition it is part of a portfolio of identified financial instruments that the Company manages together and has evidence of a recent actual pattern of short-term profit-taking; or
- it is a derivative that is not designated and effective as a hedging instrument or a financial guarantee.

Investments in equity instruments at FVTOCI are initially measured at fair value plus transaction costs. Subsequently, they are measured at fair value with gains and losses arising from changes in fair value recognised in other comprehensive income and accumulated in the cumulative changes in fair value reserve. The cumulative gain or loss will not be reclassified to profit or loss on disposal of the investments.

The Company has designated all investments in equity instruments that are not held for trading as at FVTOCI.

Dividends on these investments in equity instruments are recognised in profit or loss when the Company's right to receive the dividends is established in accordance with IAS 18 Revenue, unless the dividends clearly represent a recovery of part of the cost of the investment.

3.4 Property and equipment

Property and equipment are carried at cost less any accumulated depreciation and any identified impairment losses.

Depreciation is charged so as to write off the cost of assets, over their estimated useful lives, using the straight-line method. The estimated useful lives, residual values and depreciation method are reviewed at each year end, with the effect of any changes in estimate accounted for on a prospective basis.

The gain or loss arising on disposal or retirement of an item of property and equipment is determined as the difference between the sales proceeds and the carrying amount of the asset and is recognised in profit or loss.

The useful life considered in the calculations of depreciation of all assets is 4 years.

**Notes to the condensed financial statements
for the period ended 30 June 2014 (continued)**

4. Critical accounting judgements and key sources of estimation uncertainty

The preparation of condensed financial statements requires management to make judgements, estimates and assumptions that affect the application of accounting policies and the reported amounts of assets and liabilities, income and expense. Actual results may differ from these estimates.

In preparing these condensed financial statements, the significant judgements made by management in applying the Company's accounting policies and the key sources of estimation uncertainty were the same as those that applied to the audited annual financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2013.

5. Property and equipment

All the properties and equipment are located in U.A.E.

6. Investment properties

Investment properties represents the fair value of the properties located in U.A.E.

As at 30 June 2014, management performed an impairment review and noted that the recoverable amount of one of the investment properties was found to be lower than its carrying value. Accordingly, the Company recognised an impairment loss of AED 1,375,000 during the current period (Six months period ended 30 June 2013: Nil).

Other than the impairment loss mentioned above, in the opinion of the management there has been no change in the fair value of investment properties since 31 December 2013.

Investment property amounting to AED 9,661,517 (31 December 2013: AED 11,036,517) is registered in the name of related parties on trust and for the benefit of the Company.

7. Financial investments

Financial investments at FVTOCI:

	30 June 2014 (unaudited) AED	31 December 2013 (audited) AED
Unquoted U.A.E. equity securities	3,172,835	3,172,835

Financial investments at FVTPL:

	30 June 2014 (unaudited) AED	31 December 2013 (audited) AED
Quoted U.A.E. equity securities	60,571,737	21,699,511

**Notes to the condensed financial statements
for the period ended 30 June 2014 (continued)**

8. Statutory deposits

Statutory deposits represent fixed deposits with a bank under lien against the guarantees issued in favour of Insurance Authority of U.A.E. in accordance with the requirements of U.A.E. Federal Law No. 6 of 2007, on Establishment of Insurance Authority and Organization of its operations.

9. Insurance contract liabilities and re-insurance contract assets

	30 June 2014 (unaudited) AED	31 December 2013 (audited) AED
Gross		
Insurance contract liabilities:		
Claims reported unsettled	22,187,566	27,108,764
Claims incurred but not reported	5,600,000	5,600,000
Unearned premiums	32,884,822	31,229,124
Total insurance contract liabilities, gross	60,672,388	63,937,888
Recoverable from re-insurers		
Claims reported unsettled	14,586,010	18,847,327
Unearned premiums	8,782,289	9,123,459
Total re-insurers' share of insurance liabilities	23,368,299	27,970,786
Net		
Claims reported unsettled	7,601,556	8,261,437
Claims incurred but not reported	5,600,000	5,600,000
Unearned premiums	24,102,533	22,105,665
	37,304,089	35,967,102

10. Bank balances and cash

	30 June 2014 (unaudited) AED	31 December 2013 (audited) AED
Fixed deposits	21,785,724	63,727,060
Call accounts	167,957	167,873
Current accounts and cash	5,492,467	34,144,550
	27,446,148	98,039,483

**Notes to the condensed financial statements
for the period ended 30 June 2014 (continued)**

10. Bank balances and cash (continued)

Fixed deposits amounting to AED 3,248,337 (31 December 2013: AED 3,129,897) are under lien against the credit facility granted to the Company.

Bank balances and cash represents

	30 June 2014 (unaudited) AED	31 December 2013 (audited) AED
Within U.A.E.	27,274,512	97,867,933
Outside U.A.E.	171,636	171,550
	<u>27,446,148</u>	<u>98,039,483</u>

11. Share capital

	30 June 2014 (unaudited) AED	31 December 2013 (audited) AED
Issued and fully paid:		
154 million ordinary shares (31 December 2013: 140 million ordinary shares) of AED 1 each	154,000,000	140,000,000

During the period, the share capital of the Company was increased by AED 14 million by the issue of 14 million bonus shares of AED 1 each. The issue of bonus shares was approved by the Shareholders at the Annual General Meeting held on 19 March 2014 (see Note 15).

**Notes to the condensed financial statements
for the period ended 30 June 2014 (continued)**

12. Net insurance premium revenue

	Three month period ended 30 June		Six month period ended 30 June	
	2014	2013	2014	2013
	(unaudited)	(unaudited)	(unaudited)	(unaudited)
	AED	AED	AED	AED
Gross premium written				
Gross premium written	23,367,023	20,906,285	45,195,967	41,205,105
Change in unearned premium	(1,007,636)	(1,058,015)	(1,655,698)	(24,019)
	22,359,387	19,848,270	43,540,269	41,181,086
Reinsurance premium ceded				
Reinsurance premium ceded	(7,743,480)	(7,347,706)	(15,426,777)	(16,445,679)
Change in unearned premium	183,647	(143,018)	(341,170)	(933,401)
	(7,559,833)	(7,490,724)	(15,767,947)	(17,379,080)
Net insurance premium revenue	14,799,554	12,357,546	27,772,322	23,802,006

13. Basic (loss)/earnings per share

	Three month period ended 30 June		Six month period ended 30 June	
	2014	2013	2014	2013
	(unaudited)	(unaudited)	(unaudited)	(unaudited)
(Loss)/profit for the period (in AED)	(5,914,083)	9,454,297	(3,573,634)	16,326,134
Number of shares	154,000,000	154,000,000	154,000,000	154,000,000
Basic (loss)/earnings per share (in AED)	(0.04)	0.06	(0.02)	0.11

For the purpose of calculating basic earnings per share for 2013, the denominator has been adjusted to reflect the issue of 14 million bonus shares during the current period (see Note 11, 15).

Basic (loss)/earnings per share is calculated by dividing the (loss)/profit for the period by the number of shares outstanding as of the end of the reporting period.

**Notes to the condensed financial statements
for the period ended 30 June 2014 (continued)**

14. Cash and cash equivalents

	30 June	
	2014	2013
	(unaudited)	(unaudited)
	AED	AED
Bank balances and cash	27,446,148	83,610,792
Fixed deposits under lien	(3,248,337)	(4,227,061)
Fixed deposit with maturity over 3 months	(11,450,533)	(34,500,000)
	12,747,278	44,883,731

15. Dividend

At the Annual General Meeting held on 19 March 2014, the Shareholders approved a cash dividend of 20% of share capital, AED 20 fils per share, amounting to AED 28 million (2013: cash dividend of 15% of share capital, AED 15 fils per share, amounting to AED 21 million). In addition, the Shareholders approved bonus shares of 10% of share capital, AED 10 fils per share, amounting to AED 14 million (2013: Nil). The Shareholders also approved the Board of Director's remuneration for 2013 of AED 2 million (2012: AED 1.6 million).

16. Related party transactions

Transactions:

During the period, the Company entered into the following transactions with related parties:

	Three month period ended		Six month period ended	
	2014	30 June	2014	30 June
	(unaudited)	(unaudited)	(unaudited)	(unaudited)
	AED	AED	AED	AED
Premium written	44,787	54,394	294,115	332,883
Management expenses (net)	39,731	386,256	750,058	1,131,649
Premiums written through a related party broker	2,552,110	2,400,748	8,167,970	8,131,225
Commission paid	353,896	338,024	1,135,060	1,151,369
Directors' and key management personnel remuneration including benefits	599,625	617,739	2,324,137	1,255,275
Board of Directors remuneration	-	-	2,000,000	1,600,000
Claims paid	77,467	21,105	89,143	38,070
Claims paid through a related party broker	26,500	2,477,755	55,075	2,477,775

Transactions with related parties are entered into at terms agreed with the management.

**Notes to the condensed financial statements
for the period ended 30 June 2014 (continued)**

17. Segment information

The Company is organised into three main business segments, motor insurance, medical insurance and other classes of insurance. The other classes of insurance includes fire, hull, cargo, engineering and certain other smaller classes of insurance.

These segments are the basis on which the Company reports its primary segment information to the Chief Decision Maker.

Insurance premium represents the total income arising from insurance contracts. The Company does not conduct any business outside U.A.E. There are no transactions between the business segments.

Segmental information is presented below:

Segmental assets and liabilities:

	30 June 2014 (unaudited) AED	31 December 2013 (audited) AED
Investment assets	303,149,811	261,436,540
Underwriting assets	85,472,139	156,494,621
Total assets	388,621,950	417,931,161
Total liabilities	100,717,831	96,453,408

**Notes to the condensed financial statements
for the period ended 30 June 2014 (continued)**

17. Segment information (continued)

	Six month period ended 30 June 2014 (Unaudited)				Six month period ended 30 June 2013 (Unaudited)			
	Motor AED	Medical AED	Others AED	Total AED	Motor AED	Medical AED	Others AED	Total AED
Segment Results:								
Net insurance premium revenue	11,759,907	12,216,708	3,795,707	27,772,322	8,229,334	10,169,021	5,403,651	23,802,006
Net claims incurred	(8,288,949)	(7,028,597)	(339,914)	(15,657,460)	(6,430,012)	(5,514,670)	(1,438,353)	(13,383,035)
Net commission (incurred)/earned	(1,235,235)	(469,287)	1,148,329	(556,193)	(924,671)	(381,713)	738,627	(567,757)
Underwriting profit	2,235,723	4,718,824	4,604,122	11,558,669	874,651	4,272,638	4,703,925	9,851,214
General and administrative expenses relating to underwriting activities	(2,598,555)	(3,189,427)	(3,243,054)	(9,031,036)	(1,830,130)	(1,920,437)	(3,027,957)	(6,778,524)
Net underwriting profit/(loss)	(362,832)	1,529,397	1,361,068	2,527,633	(955,479)	2,352,201	1,675,968	3,072,690
Investment and other (loss)/income				(6,101,267)				13,253,444
(Loss)/profit for the period				(3,573,634)				16,326,134

**Notes to the condensed financial statements
for the period ended 30 June 2014 (continued)**

18. Commitments and contingent liabilities

	30 June 2014 (unaudited) AED	31 December 2013 (audited) AED
Letters of guarantees	10,858,125	10,720,025
Capital commitments	10,621,155	14,298,732

Capital commitments consists of an investment property under construction, which is expected to be completed in October 2014.

19. Fair value measurements

Fair value is the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market participants at the measurement date. As such, differences can arise between book values and the fair value estimates. Underlying the definition of fair value is the presumption that the Company is a going concern without any intention or requirement to materially curtail the scale of its operation or to undertake a transaction on adverse terms .

Valuation techniques and assumptions applied for the purposes of measuring fair value

The fair values of financial assets and financial liabilities are determined using similar valuation techniques and assumptions as used in the audited annual financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2013.

Fair value of the Company's financial assets that are measured at fair value on recurring basis

Some of the Company's financial assets are measured at fair value at the end of the reporting period. The following table gives information about how the fair values of these financial assets are determined;

Financial assets	Fair value as at		Fair value hierarchy	Valuation techniques and key inputs	Significant unobservable input	Relationship of unobservable inputs to fair value
	30 June 2014 Unaudited AED	31 December 2013 Audited AED				
Financial assets at FVTOCI						
Unquoted equity securities	3,172,835	3,172,835	Level 3	Net assets valuation method due to the unavailability of market and comparable financial information. Net assets were determined based on the latest available audited/historical financial information.	Net asset value	Higher the net assets, value of the investees, higher the fair value.

**Notes to the condensed financial statements
for the period ended 30 June 2014 (continued)**

19. Fair value measurements (continued)

Fair value of the Company's financial assets that are measured at fair value on recurring basis (continued)

Financial assets	Fair value as at		Fair value hierarchy	Valuation techniques and key inputs	Significant unobservable input	Relationship of unobservable inputs to fair value
	30 June 2014	31 December 2013				
	Unaudited AED	Audited AED				
Financial assets at FVTPL						
Quoted equity securities	60,571,737	21,699,511	Level 1	Quoted bid prices in an active market.	None	N/A

Fair value measurements recognised in the condensed statement of financial position

The following table provides an analysis of financial and non-financial instruments that are measured subsequent to initial recognition at fair value, grouped into Levels 1 to 3 based on the degree to which the fair value is observable:

- Level 1 fair value measurements are those derived from quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities;
- Level 2 fair value measurements are those derived from inputs other than quoted prices included within Level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly (i.e. as prices) or indirectly (i.e. derived from prices); and
- Level 3 fair value measurements are those derived from valuation techniques that include inputs for the asset or liability that are not based on observable market data (unobservable inputs).

30 June 2014 (unaudited)	Level 1 AED	Level 2 AED	Level 3 AED	Total AED
Financial assets at FVTOCI				
Unquoted equities	-	-	3,172,835	3,172,835
Financial assets at FVTPL				
Quoted equities	60,571,737	-	-	60,571,737
Investment properties	-	213,108,604	16,296,635	229,405,239
	60,571,737	213,108,604	19,469,470	293,149,811

**Notes to the condensed financial statements
for the period ended 30 June 2014 (continued)**

19. Fair value measurements (continued)

Fair value measurements recognised in the condensed statement of financial position (continued)

31 December 2013 (audited)	Level 1 AED	Level 2 AED	Level 3 AED	Total AED
Financial assets at FVTOCI				
Unquoted equities	-	-	3,172,835	3,172,835
Financial assets at FVTPL				
Quoted equities	21,699,511	-	-	21,699,511
Investment properties	-	213,108,604	13,455,590	226,564,194
	21,699,511	213,108,604	16,628,425	251,436,540

There were no transfers between the levels during the period. There are no financial liabilities which should be measured at fair value and accordingly no disclosure is made in the above table.

20. Seasonality of results

Investment revenues includes dividend income of AED 2,075,926 for the six month period ended 30 June 2014 (30 June 2013: AED 893,479), which is of a seasonal nature.

21. Conversion to Takaful Insurance

The Shareholders Extraordinary General Assembly Meeting held on 19 March 2014 has approved conversion of the Company's business from conventional insurance to Takaful Insurance and authorized the board of Directors to carry out all necessary procedures in this regard. In the same context, in their meeting held after the Extraordinary General Assembly Meeting on 19 March 2014, the Board of Directors has appointed the Sharia committee which will be responsible for overseeing the compliance with Sharia.

22. Approval of condensed financial statements

These condensed financial statements were approved and authorised for issue on 24 July 2014.